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Western States Office and Professional Employees Pension Fund

Exhibit 5

Plan Actuary’s lllustration of Solvency Ratio
That the Plan is Projected to Avoid Insolvency

The Plan is not expected to go insolvent under the assumptions shown, and in addition, the Plan’s
solvency ratio is projected on a deterministic basis to be at least 1.0 and the Plan's funded percentage is
projected to exceed 100% at the end of the 40-year extended projection period ending December 31,
2056.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information presented in this certification is complete and

accurate, and each assumption used represents our best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan.

The actuarial assumptions used are the same as those used in the January 1, 2016 actuarial valuation,
except as noted below and in the following table of assumptions:

1. Updated healthy and disabled mortality tables, including generational mortality improvement
scale adjustment

2. An assumption for joint and survivor annuity election

3. Revised assumed spousal age difference

4, Contributions and benefit payments for 2016 based on draft audited financial statements as of

December 31, 2016; estimated contributions and benefit payments for 2017 based on unaudited
Administrator financial statements as of June 30, 2017

5, Market value of assets based on the June 30, 2017 Administrator financial statemenis. Expected
annual returns were developed using & building block approach based on the Treasury high-
quality market corporate bond yield curve spot rates as of June 2017 and estimated risk premium
for the portfolio. Expected return of 2.45% for the second half of 2017 based on % of the sum of
the June 2017 monthly spot rate for a half-year maturity and a 3.5% risk premium. For
subsequent plan years, varied expected investment returns based on the monthly spot rate plus a
3.5% risk premium for years 2018-2036, a 3.25% risk premium for years 2037-2046 and a 3.00%
risk premium for years 2047-2056.

The assumed risk premium of 3.50% reflects the Plan's current asset allocation input into a
Porifolio Return calculator reflecting the Horizon survey assumptions as of July 2016, focusing on
the 10 and 20-year time periods. As the Plan matures and the asset base declines, we anticipate
that the asset allocation may become more conservative and therefore produce a lower risk
premium starting after 20 years have elapsed (risk premium dropped to 3.25%), and again 10
years later (risk premium dropped to 3.00%). Projected returns for individual future years reflect
the assumed risk premium added to the implied Treasury spot rate for that year.

Over the 10 and 20-year time horizons, the total average returns line up with the average returns
as calculated by the Horizon survey assumptions as of July 2016 for those comparable time
periods.
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6. Contributions for 18 employers known to have withdrawn in the 2016 Plan Year, including WPAS,
have been removed from estimates of future accruing contributions and costs. All withdrawn
employers are assumed to make quarterly withdrawal liability payments, except for ATPA. Due to
its recent bankruptcy filing, no withdrawal liability payments are assumed {o be made by ATPA,

The assumptions utilized in this submission and described in this Exhibit have been selected for the
purpose of determining projected benefit payments and assets that will be used to evaluate the projected
solvency of the Plan. We have selected assumptions that reflect the Plan's experience, where
appropriate, and general population demographics and trends, where Plan experience is not credible and
able to be relied upon. We believe that the information provided, including the assumptions and methods
utilized, are in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, including Actuarial
Standards of Practice (ASOP) Nos. 4, 23, 27, 35, 41 and 44. We are not aware of any deviations from
the ASOPs in the preparation of the analysis and results provided herein.

Future actuarial experience and measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements
presented in this submission due to such factors as plan experience differing from that anticipated by the
economic and demographic assumptions. We have provided analysis in this submission using alternative
assumptions as set forth in the regulations for benefit suspensions for multiemployer plans in IRC
Sec.1.432(e){9)-1(d)(5).

Redacted bythe U.S. Department of
the Treasury

Paul Graf, A.S.A., EA, MAA
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-0562

August 24, 2017
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Western States Office and Professional Employees Pension Fund

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

METHODS:

Asset Valuation:

Assets are valued according to a method which recognizes 20% of each
year's excess (or deficiency) of actual investment return on the Market
Value of Assets over the expected return on the Market Value of Assets in
the year the excess (or deficiency) occurs. An additional 20% of the excess
(or deficiency} is recognized in each of the succeeding four years until it is
totally recognized. In no event will the Actuarial Value be less than 80% or
more than 120% of the Market Value.

Actuarial Cost Method:

Unit Credit Cost Method

Under this method, we determine the present value of all benefits earned
through the valuation date. An individual's normal cost is the present value
of the benefit expected to be earned in the valuation year. The total accrued
liability is the sum of the individual present values for all participants. The
Unfunded Accrued Liability is the difference between the accrued liability
and the assets of the Trust. If the assets exceed the accrued liability, the
Plan is in a surplus position. This method requires that each year's
contributions be applied first to the normal cost, and the balance of the
contributions applied to amortize the Unfunded Accrued Liability. The
normal cost is adjusted at the close of the Plan Year to refiect the actual
level of contributions received during that Plan Year.
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Western States Office and Professional Employees Pension Fund

ASSUMPTIONS:

Interest Discount Rate:

7.25% for funding.

Assumed Rate of Retumn
on Investments:

Expected retumn of 2.45% for the second half of 2017 based on % of the
sum of the June 2017 monthly spot rate for a half-year maturity and a 3.5%
risk premium. For subseguent plan years, varied expected investment
retums based on the monthly spot rate plus a 3.5% risk premium for years
2018-2036, a 3.25% risk premium for years 2037-2046 and a 3.00% risk
premium for years 2047-2056.

Derivation of Net
Investment Return:

Expected annual returns were developed using a building block approach
based on the Treasury high-quality market corporate bond yield curve spot
rates as of June 2017 and estimaled risk premium for the portfolio. The
estimated risk premium reflects expected return assumptions established
based on a long-term outlook and are based on past experience, future
expectations and professional judgement. We have modeled the
assumptions based on average long-term future expected returns and their
respective capital market assumptions as provided by several investment
professionals. Based on the inputs of the Plan's specific target asset
allocation, we have established the reasonability of the Plan's assumption.

Operating Expenses:

$1,400,000 for 2017, $1,300,000 for 2018, §1,000,000 for 2019 and all
future years. Operating expenses are projected based on recent historical
Plan expenses including additional expected expenses during the benefit
suspension application process. Lower operating expenses are anticipated
after the benefit suspension application process is completed.

Mortality:

Healthy Lives: RP2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for males and: females,
adjusted backward to 2006 using MP-2014, and then projected forward from
2006 with Fully Generational Mortality Improvement under MP-2016.

Disabled Lives: RP2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table for males and
females, adjusted backward to 2006 using MP-2014, and then projected
forward from 2006 with Fully Generational Mortality Improvement under MP-
2016,

Since the number of Plan participants is not large enough to justify
adjustments to reflect Plan-specific mortality experience, we have used
standard published morality tables and full generational mortality
improvement scales to project into the future. The populations is largely
comprised of lower paid union participants and therefore deemed the blue-
collar adjusted table to be the most appropriate match for the heaithy
participants.

Mortality Improvement:

Effective January 1, 2017, the mortality assumption has been updated to
refiect full generational mortality improvements using the MP-2016 scaling
factors.

Turnover:

Table T-7, The Actuary's Pension Handbook. Non-Vested Participants are
assumed to earn one year of vesting credit annually until vested.

Due to the size of the Plan, a standard turmover table is used to project
tumover experience for the Plan. There have been ne significant gains or
losses over the past 5 years, and there is no pattern to the gains or losses
during the past 5 years to indicate a change in the current tummover table is
needed.
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ASSUMPTIONS:

Retirement Rates:

Active participanis are assumned to retire based on the following rate table:
Age Rate of Retirement

55 20%
56 15%
57-59 12%
60 15%
61 20%
62 40%
63-70 35%
71+ 100%

The retirement rates are based on historical and expected future Plan
experience and are monitored on an annual basis for trends that indicate a
change in the rates may be needed.

Vested inactive participants are assumed to retire based on the following
rate table, which reflects actual retirement experience over the past 3 years:

Age Rate of Retirement

55 15%
56-61 5%
62 18%
63-64 3%
65+  100%

Disability Incidence:

1952 Society of Actuaries Table, Period 2, Benefit 5.

Form of Payment:

For those not yet in pay status, 55% of participants are assumed to elect a
Life Annuity and 45% of participants are assumed to elect a 50% Joint and
Survivor Annuity. This assumption is based on Plan experience over the
past 3 years.

Marital Status:

80% of non-retired participants are assumed to be married. Spouses are
assumed to be one year younger than panrticipants in the population, based
on Plan experience over the past 3 years.

Active Employment;

Worked at least 200 hours in covered employment.

Future Employment: Each active participant is assumed to work the same amount of hours
worked in the prior plan year.

Missing Data: If not specified, participants are assumed to be female and the same age as
the average of participants with the same status code.

Withdrawal:

Employers known to have withdrawn prior to June 2017, including WPAS,
are assumed to make quarterly withdrawal liability payments; no withdrawal
liability payments are assumed to be made by ATPA due to its recent
bankruptcy filing.
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New Entrant Profile:

New Entrants:

New entrants are assumed to replace paricipants who terminated
employment during the year from contributing employers and to have a
demographic mix consistent with recent entrants during the past five plan
years with an average age of 39. This experience includes those that are
rehired from terminated non-vested and terminated vested status. New
entrants are assumed to be 85% female and 15% male with the following
age distribution:

Percent of New
Age Range Entrants

Below 25 10%

25-30 18%

30-35 16%
35-40 13%
40-45 10%
45-50 o
Over 50 23%

Changes Since
January 1, 2018
Actuarial Valuation

The assumed rate of return on investments was changed from 7.25%
compounded annually, net of all expenses, to varied expected investment
retumns net of investment expenses, based on the monthly spot rate plus an
annual risk premium. A separate operating expense assumption was
established.

The mortality assumption for healthy lives was changed from 1983 GAM(F)
Mortality Table to RP2014 Blue Collar Mortality Table for males and
females adjusted backward to 2008 using MP-2014, and then then
projected forward from 2006 with Fully Generational Mortality Improvement
under MP-2016.

The mortality assumption for disabled lives was changed from 1983
GAM(F) Mortality Table with ages set forward 17 years until age 62 to
RP2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table for males and females adjusted
backward to 2006 using MP-2014,and then projected forward from 2006
with Fully Generational Mortality Improvement under MP-2016.

The assumed retirement age for vested inactive participants was changed
from age 62 to a varied rate table based on age.

The form of payment election assumption was changed from all participants
elect a Life Annuity to 55% of participants elect a Life Annuity and 45%
elect a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity, based on recent Plan experience.

The spousal age difference assumption was changed from the spouse
assumed to be the same age as the participant to the spouse assumed to
be one year younger than the participant, after reviewing recent Plan
experience.

Accruing and supplemental/surcharge contributions for 18 employers
known to have withdrawn during 2016 have been removed from future
expected contributions and costs, and quarterly withdrawal liability
payments have been added to future expected contributions. No
withdrawal liability payments are expected from ATPA due to its recent
bankruptcy filing.
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Projected Total Contribution Base Units and Contribution Rates

Total Contribution Average
Year Beginning Base Accrual Base Units Contribution Rate
January 1 Contribution (Hours) {Hourly)
2017 1,796,014 567,831 3.18
2018 3,692,027 1,135,663 3.16
20189 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2020 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2021 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2022 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.18
2023 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2024 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2025 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2026 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2027 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2028 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2029 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2030 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2031 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.18
2032 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2033 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2034 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2035 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2036 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2037 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2038 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2039 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2040 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2041 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2042 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2043 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2044 3,582,027 1,135,663 3.16
2045 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2046 3,582,027 1,135,663 3.16
2047 3,582,027 1,135,663 3.16
2048 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2049 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2050 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2051 3,692,027 1,135,663 3.16
2052 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2053 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2054 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2055 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.16
2056 3,592,027 1,135,663 3.18

! Contributions and hours shown are for the period from 7/1/2017 through 12/31/2017.
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